

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s).1249 OF 2012
[@ Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(Crl) No(s).3070/12]

YESHWANTH & ANR. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

On 20th July, 2012, we had directed the petitioners to take fresh steps for service on the State, both in the usual course and also by way of service through its learned Standing Counsel.

It appears from the Office Report that Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR, has appeared in the matter and has also filed his vakalatnama on behalf of the State of Karnataka.

Learned counsel appearing for the appellants has brought to our notice the order of the High Court, which has been impugned in this appeal. From the said order, it appears that two of the other co-accused, who were similarly placed as the appellants herein, namely, Bhutali and Ganganna, were granted bail by the High Court, while rejecting the prayer of the appellants.

Having heard learned counsel for the appellants and since the said two co-accused have been granted bail by the High Court, we see no reason to take a different view, as far as the appellants herein are concerned.

Accordingly, the appeal is allowed.

Let the appellants be released on bail to the satisfaction of the trial court, upon such conditions, as may be necessary to ensure their presence during the trial.

The appeal is disposed of, accordingly.

(ALTAMAS KABIR)J.

(J. CHELAMESWAR)J.

NEW DELHI;
August 21, 2012.

ITEM NO.35 COURT NO.2 SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3070/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 09/12/2011 in CRLP No.16022/2011, of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT GULBARGA)

YESHWANTH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail,exemption from filing proof of surrender
and office report))

Date: 21/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. SharanaGouda Patil, Adv.
Mr Shirish K Deshpande,AOR.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.N. Raghupathy,AOR.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeal is allowed and disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

|(Sheetal Dhingra)
|COURT MASTER

| |(Juginder Kaur)
| |Assistant Registrar

[Signed order is placed on the file]